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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

 

 

Board of Directors 

University of North Alabama Foundation  

Florence, Alabama 

 

 

Opinion 

 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the University of North Alabama 

Foundation (the “Foundation”), a non-profit organization, which comprise the statements of 

financial position as of September 30, 2025 and 2024, and the related statements of activities and 

changes in net assets, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial 

statements. 

 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all 

material respects, the financial position of the University of North Alabama Foundation as of 

September 30, 2025 and 2024, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years 

then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 

America. 

 

Basis for Opinion 

 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 

States of America.  Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s 

Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to 

be independent of the University of North Alabama Foundation and to meet our other ethical 

responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We 

believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 

for our audit opinion. 

 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements 

in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and 

for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and 

fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to 

fraud or error. 

 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 

conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the 

Foundation’s ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date that the financial 

statements are available to be issued.   
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 

are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report 

that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute 

assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally 

accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of 

not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from 

error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 

override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial 

likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a 

reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 

 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 

due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. 

Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 

disclosures in the financial statements. 

 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 

an opinion on the effectiveness of the Foundation’s internal control. Accordingly, no such 

opinion is expressed. 

 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 

significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall 

presentation of the financial statements. 

 

• Conclude whether in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 

aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Foundation’s ability to continue as a going 

concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 

matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 

control related matters that we identified during the audit 

 

 
 

 

Athens, AL 

February 26, 2026
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 2025  2024 

Assets    

Current Assets    
Cash and Cash Equivalents $  2,660,140   $  1,420,736  

Pledges Receivable, net – Current 2,906,536   3,353,106 

Prepaid Expenses 124,823  70,057 

Interest Receivable 11,734  11,748 

    
    Total Current Assets  5,703,233   4,855,647 

    

Long-Term Investments    

Restricted Certificates of Deposit for Long-Term Investments 511,042  511,042 

Investments 68,628,243  61,158,095 

    

    Total Long-Term Investments 69,139,285   61,669,137 

    
Fixed Assets    
  Donated Artifacts and Collectibles 98,650   98,650 

  Furniture and Equipment 24,364   24,364 

  Construction in Progress –  2,320,681 

 123,014   2,443,695 

  Less: Accumulated Depreciation (24,364)  (24,364) 

    
    Total Fixed Assets 98,650   2,419,331 

    
Other Assets    
  Cash Surrender Value of Life Insurance 197,059   191,799 

  Pledges Receivable, net – Non-Current 13,576,364   12,434,811 

    

    Total Other Assets 13,773,423   12,626,610 

    
    Total Assets $  88,714,591   $  81,570,725  
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 2025  2024 

Liabilities and Net Assets    
Current Liabilities    
  Accounts Payable $  1,002,896   $  1,493,592  

  Agency Funds - North Alabama Lions Athletic Club 212,161   212,376  

  Deferred Revenue 21,600   44,727  

  Obligations to Beneficiaries under    
       Split-Interest Agreements – Current 7,500   7,500  

     
    Total Current Liabilities 1,244,157   1,758,195  

    
Non-Current Liabilities    
  Obligations to Beneficiaries under    
       Split-Interest Agreements – Non-Current 60,113   63,566  

     
    Total Non-Current Liabilities 60,113   63,566  

    
Total Liabilities 1,304,270   1,821,761  

    
Net Assets    
  Without Donor Restrictions 1,947,299  1,711,725  

  With Donor Restrictions 85,463,022   78,037,239  

    
    Total Net Assets 87,410,321   79,748,964  

    
    Total Liabilities and Net Assets $  88,714,591   $  81,570,725  
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 Without  With   

 Donor  Donor   

 Restrictions  Restrictions  Total 

Operating Activities      

Revenue and Support:      

 Contributions $  147,139  $  6,426,340  $  6,573,479 

 In-Kind Donations 1,074,754  115,403  1,190,157 

 Other Income 50,243  880,587  930,830 

 Transfers 816,810  (816,810)  – 

 Net Assets Released from Restrictions 5,936,083  (5,936,083)  – 

      

    Total Support and Revenue 8,025,029  669,437  8,694,466 

      

Expenses:      

 Program Services 5,724,176  –  5,724,176 

 Management and General 934,355  –  934,355 

 Fundraising Expenses 947,839  –  947,839 

      

    Total Expenses 7,606,370  –  7,606,370 

      

Change in Net Assets from Operating  418,659  669,437  1,088,096 

      

Nonoperating Activities      

 Interest Income 49,311  25,902  75,213 

 Investment Return, Net of Fees (232,396)  6,730,444  6,498,048 

      

Change in Net Assets from Nonoperating (183,085)  6,756,346  6,573,261 

      

Change in Net Assets 235,574  7,425,783  7,661,357 

      

Net Assets at Beginning of Year 1,711,725   78,037,239   79,748,964  

      

Net Assets at End of Year $  1,947,299   $  85,463,022   $  87,410,321  
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 Without  With   

 Donor  Donor   

 Restrictions  Restrictions  Total 

Operating Activities      

Revenue and Support:      

 Contributions $  150,993  $  6,700,900  $  6,851,893 

 In-Kind Donations 1,081,005  37,248  1,118,253 

 Other Income 12,641  52,010  64,651 

 Transfers 592,318  (592,318)  – 

 Net Assets Released from Restrictions 4,848,746  (4,848,746)  – 

      

    Total Support and Revenue 6,685,703  1,349,094  8,034,797 

 

      

Expenses:      

 Program Services 4,644,930  –  4,644,930 

 Management and General 869,646  –  869,646 

 Fundraising Expenses 1,015,139  –  1,015,139 

      

    Total Expenses 6,529,715  –  6,529,715 

      

Change in Net Assets from Operating  155,988  1,349,094  1,505,082 

      

Nonoperating Activities      

 Interest Income 55,167  44,680  99,847 

 Investment Return, Net of Fees (231,448)  10,019,347  9,787,899 

      

Change in Net Assets from Nonoperating (176,281)  10,064,027  9,887,746 

      

Change in Net Assets (20,293)  11,413,121  11,392,828 

      

Net Assets at Beginning of Year 1,732,018  66,624,118  68,356,136 

      

Net Assets at End of Year $  1,711,725   $  78,037,239   $  79,748,964  
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During 2025, The Foundation transferred $2,320,681 in assets associated with construction to the 

University.   

 2025  2024 

 

Cash Flows from Operating Activities: 
   

  Change in Net Assets $  7,661,357  $  11,392,828 

  Adjustments to Reconcile Change in Net Assets    

    to Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities:    

     Realized and Unrealized Gain on Investments (1,790,122)  (6,963,033) 

     Noncash Assets Transferred to University 2,320,681  910,363 

     Bad Debt Expense 244,446  169,835 

      Change in Pledge Receivables (939,429)  (1,708,480) 

      Change in Other Assets (54,752)  (58,509) 

      Change in Accounts Payable (513,823)  (334,454) 

      Change in Agency Funds (215)  42,325 

      Change in Actuarial Obligations Under     

           Split-Interest Agreements 4,047  (75,924) 

      Restricted Contributions to Endowment (1,471,470)  (1,756,859) 

           Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 5,460,720  1,618,092 

    

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:    

  Purchase of Investments (9,630,565)  (12,699,085) 

  Change in Cash Surrender Value (5,260)  (5,143) 

  Purchase of Fixed Assets –  (2,166,329) 

  Proceeds from Investments 3,950,539  11,078,975 

          Net Cash Used in Investing Activities (5,685,286)  (3,791,582) 

    

Cash Flows from Financing Activities:    

  Payments of Obligations Under Split-Interest Agreements (7,500)  (7,500) 

  Contributions to Endowment 1,471,470  1,756,859 

          Net Cash Provided by Financing Activities 1,463,970  1,749,359 

    

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash  1,239,404  (424,131) 

Cash at Beginning of Year 1,420,736  1,844,867 

Cash at End of Year $  2,660,140  $  1,420,736 
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NOTE 1 – ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 

                  POLICIES 

 

Organization 

 

The University of North Alabama Foundation (the “Foundation”) was established to provide 

support for the private fundraising efforts of the University of North Alabama (the “University”) 

and to manage privately donated funds. The Foundation is a nonprofit corporation organized in 

accordance with the laws of the State of Alabama and governed by a volunteer Board of Directors 

(the “Board”). The Foundation is a component unit of the University. 

 

The private fundraising efforts of the University and the Foundation result in the Foundation 

receiving contributions for the benefit of the University. Contributions are either available to be 

used currently or restricted as an endowment to be invested in perpetuity and provide support from 

investment returns for student scholarships, faculty and research support, other operational 

support, and for facilities and equipment. Fundraising efforts also result in the creation of 

charitable trusts and gift annuities. When the trusts and annuities mature, the remainder interests 

are available for the designated purposes as current-use or endowment gifts. The Foundation is the 

trustee for substantially all the charitable remainder trusts. The Foundation also receives 

unrestricted contributions that can be used for Foundation activities. The Foundation devotes all 

its income and profits, after paying its expenses, for the benefit of the University. 

 

Contributions may be received in cash, marketable securities, real property, tangible personal 

property, gifts-in-kind, life insurance policies, and various deferred giving vehicles. Contributions 

received in forms other than cash, except gifts-in-kind and life insurance policies, are generally 

liquidated. The proceeds, together with cash gifts, are placed in investment pools or other 

investments consistent with the purpose of the gift or the requirements of the trust agreement. The 

Foundation employs investment professionals to manage its investment pools and certain trust 

investments.  

 

The Foundation provides financial support for the University’s private fundraising efforts, 

maintains donor records, issues reports to donors, and provides certain direct University support 

at the request of the University. 

 

Basis of Presentation 

 

The financial statements of the Foundation have been prepared on the accrual basis in accordance 

with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. The financial 

statements are presented in accordance with Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) 

Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 958 dated August 2016, and the provisions of the 

American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (AICPA) “Audit and Accounting Guide for 

Not-for-Profit Organizations” (the “Guide”). (ASC) 958-205 was effective January 1, 2018. Under 

the provisions of the Guide, net assets and revenues, and gains and losses are classified based on 

the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.  
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Accordingly, the net assets of the Foundation and changes therein are classified as follows: 

 

• Net assets without donor restrictions – Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed 

restrictions and may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of the 

Foundation.  

 

• Net assets with donor restrictions – Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors, and 

grantors. Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by 

actions of the Foundation or by the passage of time. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in 

nature, where by the donor has stipulated the funds be maintained in perpetuity. Net assets 

released from restrictions represent expenses incurred during the year that satisfy the restricted 

purpose. Of the restricted balances at September 30, 2025, $57,602,077 is restricted for 

scholarship purposes while $27,860,945 is restricted for instructional and program support 

services. Of the restricted balances at September 30, 2024, $53,002,893 is restricted for 

scholarship purposes while $25,034,346 is restricted for instructional and program support 

services. 

 

It remains the policy of the Foundation to first apply restricted resources when an expense is 

incurred and then apply unrestricted resources when both restricted and unrestricted net assets are 

available. 

 

Net assets were released from donor-imposed restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the 

restricted purposes or by occurrence of other events specified by donors. The composition of net 

assets released from restrictions for the years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 is as follows: 

 

 2025  2024 

 With Donor  With Donor 

 Restrictions  Restrictions 

    

Program Services $ 4,236,563  $ 2,717,017 

Instruction 434,162  830,944 

Scholarships 1,265,358  1,300,785 

    

Total $ 5,936,083  $ 4,848,746 

 

Use of Estimates in the Preparation of Financial Statements 

 

In preparing financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in 

the United States of America, management is required to make estimates and assumptions that 

affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and 

liabilities at the date of the financial statements and revenues and expenses during the reporting 

period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

 

 



University of North Alabama Foundation  
Notes to the Financial Statements 

September 30, 2025 and 2024         

 

10 

Allowance for Doubtful Accounts 

 

Pledge receivables are stated net of an allowance for doubtful accounts. The Foundation estimates 

the allowance based on an analysis of specific donors, taking into consideration the age of past due 

amounts and an assessment of the donor’s ability to pay. The allowance for doubtful accounts for 

pledges receivable was $876,854 and $1,321,724 at September 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 

 

Fixed Assets 

 

Furniture and Equipment is recorded at cost to the Foundation or, if donated, at estimated fair value 

at the time of donation. Such donations are reported as unrestricted support unless the donor has 

restricted the donated asset to a specific purpose. In the absence of donor-imposed restrictions on 

the use of donated asset, the Foundation has adopted a policy of reporting these donations as 

unrestricted support. The cost of property, plant, and equipment in excess of $5,000 is capitalized.  

Additions, improvements or expenditures for repairs and maintenance that significantly add to the 

productivity or extend the economic life of the assets are capitalized. At the time items are retired 

or sold, the applicable cost and accumulated depreciation are removed from the accounts and the 

difference, net of proceeds, is charged or credited to operations. Expenses for repairs and 

maintenance are charged to operations as incurred. Depreciation of property and equipment is 

provided using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets ranging from 

three to twenty years.  

 

Donated artifacts and collectibles are recorded at cost if purchased or, if donated, at estimated fair 

value at the time of donation. The Foundation does not recognize depreciation on artifacts and 

collectibles. Collections are preserved and held for public exhibition, education, and research. It is 

the policy of the Foundation that proceeds from the sale of any collection items are to be used to 

purchase additional collection items or for the direct care of existing collections. In addition, the 

Foundation utilizes certain facilities owned by the University. Such facilities are not recorded on 

the books of the Foundation.  

 

Contributions 

 

Contributions, including unconditional promises to give, are recognized as revenues in the period 

received. Conditional promises to give are not recognized until they become unconditional; that is 

when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met. Contributions of assets other than 

cash are recorded at their estimated fair value. Contributions that are restricted by the donor are 

reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions if the restrictions expire in the fiscal 

year in which the contributions are recognized. All other donor-restricted contributions are 

reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions depending on the nature of the 

restrictions. When a restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net 

assets without donor restrictions.  

 

Contributions to be received after one year are discounted at an appropriate discount rate. 

Amortization of discounts is recorded as additional contribution revenue in accordance with donor-

imposed restrictions, if any, on the contributions. 
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Revenue Recognition 

 

In May 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards 

Update (ASU) 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606), collectively ASC 

606, which affects contracts with customers to transfer goods or services and contracts for the 

transfer of non-financial assets (unless those contracts are within the scope of other standards). In 

June 2020, FASB issued ASU 2020-05, Revenue from Contract with Customers (Topic 606) and 

Leases (Topic 842), permitting the deferral of the effective date of ASU 2014-09 to annual 

reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2019. The Foundation adopted Topic 606 effective 

October 1, 2020, using the modified retrospective method. Adoption of this standard did not result 

in an adjustment to net assets. 

 

Income Taxes 

 

The Foundation is exempt from paying tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. 

Accordingly, there is no provision for federal or state income taxes.  

 

Uncertain Tax Positions  

 

The Foundation is exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal 

Revenue Code, except on net income derived from unrelated business activities. The Foundation 

had no unrelated business activities that are subject to taxes. The Foundation’s federal Exempt 

Organization Business Income Tax Returns for 2022, 2023 and 2024 are subject to examination 

by the IRS, generally for three years after they were filed. 

 

Cash Surrender Value  

 

Cash surrender value of life insurance is reported at surrender value as September 30, 2025 and 

2024. Changes in cash surrender value of life insurance policies are reported as other income on 

the Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets. 

 

Subsequent Events 

 

In preparing these financial statements, the Foundation has evaluated events and transactions for 

potential recognition or disclosure through the date of the auditor’s report, which was the date the 

financial statements were available to be issued. 
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NOTE 2 – LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS 

 

At September 30, 2025, the Foundation had $5,578,410 of financial assets available within one 

year of the statement of financial position date to meet cash needs for general operating 

expenditures, consisting of cash of $2,660,140, pledges receivable of $2,906,536, and interest 

receivable of $11,734.  

 

At September 30, 2024, the Foundation had $4,785,590 of financial assets available within one 

year of the statement of financial position date to meet cash needs for general operating 

expenditures, consisting of cash of $1,420,736, pledges receivable of $3,353,106, and interest 

receivable of $11,748.  

 

NOTE 3 – CASH AND CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSITS 

 

The Foundation considers all time deposits, certificates of deposit and highly liquid instruments 

with an initial maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents, except for investments 

purchased with endowment assets, which are classified as long-term investments. The Foundation 

maintains its cash balances with one financial institution. At September 30, 2025 and 2024, the 

Foundation’s cash balance exceeds FDIC insurable limits by $2,472,248 and $1,212,495, 

respectively. 

 

The Foundation has received certain donations that are required to be maintained in certificates of 

deposit with a certain bank. These certificates of deposit are associated with long term donations 

and are therefore considered restricted. At September 30, 2025, these certificates of deposit with 

donor restrictions totaled $511,042 and exceeded FDIC insurable limits by $261,042. At 

September 30, 2024, these certificates of deposit with donor restrictions totaled $511,042 and 

exceeded FDIC insurable limits by $261,042. 

 

NOTE 4 – INVESTMENTS 

 

The Foundation's endowment consists of approximately 416 individual funds established for the 

purposes of scholarships and overall support of the University, including instructional and athletic 

support. As required by generally accepted accounting principles, net assets associated with 

endowment funds are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed 

restrictions. 

 

The Board of Directors of the Foundation has interpreted the State Prudent Management of 

Institutional Funds Act (SPMIFA) as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original 

gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations 

to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the Foundation classifies as net assets with donor 

restrictions (a) the original value of gifts donated to the permanent endowment and, (b) the original 

value of subsequent gifts to the permanent endowment and (c) accumulations to the permanent 

endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the 

time the accumulation is added to the fund. The remaining portion of the donor-restricted 

endowment fund that is not classified as net assets with donor restrictions is classified as net assets 

without donor restrictions until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by the Foundation 
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in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by SPMIFA. In accordance with 

SPMIFA, the Foundation considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate 

or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds: (1) the duration and preservation of the various 

funds, (2) the purposes of the donor-restricted endowment funds, (3) general economic conditions, 

(4) the possible effect of inflation and deflation, (5) the expected total return from income and the 

appreciation of investments, (6) other resources of the Foundation, and (7) the Foundation's 

investment policies. 

 

The Foundation has received various donations to establish permanent endowment funds to 

provide scholarships for University of North Alabama students and the terms of the donations 

require these funds to be segregated from other Foundation funds. 

 

Investment Reporting 

 

Security transactions are recorded on a trade date basis. Interest is recorded as earned and dividends 

are recorded as of the ex-dividend date. Investment income includes interest and dividends; 

realized/unrealized gains and losses are reported as investment return. Investment income 

attributable to amounts held for the benefit of the University is reported in net assets with donor 

restrictions. When the activities occur, the amounts are transferred from net assets with donor 

restrictions to net assets without donor restrictions and the disbursements are reported as decreases 

in net assets without donor restrictions. Investment income attributable to amounts held for the 

benefit of the Foundation is reported in net assets without donor restrictions. 

 

Investment Return Objective Risk Parameters and Strategies 

 

The Foundation has adopted investment and spending policies, approved by the Board of 

Directors, for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to 

programs supported by its endowment funds while maintaining the purchasing power of those 

endowment assets over the long term. Accordingly, the investment process seeks to achieve an 

after-cost total real rate of return, including investment income as well as capital appreciation, 

which exceeds the annual distribution with acceptable levels of risk. Endowment assets are 

invested in a well-diversified asset mix, which includes equity and debt securities, that is intended 

to result in a consistent inflation-protected rate of return that has sufficient liquidity to make an 

annual distribution of 4%, while growing the funds if possible. Actual returns in any given year 

may vary from this amount. Performance goals have been established to provide a basis upon 

which to judge the effectiveness of the investment objective and those responsible for 

implementing investment decisions on a day-to-day basis. Investment managers will be judged 

over a cycle of three to five years. 

 

Spending Policy 

 

It is the policy of the Foundation to annually distribute, at least 3-5.5% of the average market value 

of the Foundation’s investments (at the end of the fiscal year) over a rolling three-year period. It 

shall be the responsibility of the Foundation’s Investment Committee to periodically review the 

spending policy against actual returns in order to make adjustments necessary. 
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Income available for spending is determined by a total return system. The amount to be spent in 

the coming year is calculated and is reviewed and approved by the Foundation Executive 

Committee and Investment Committee. 

 

The income that may be spent, as determined in this paragraph, may be drawn from both ordinary 

income earned (i.e. dividends, interest, etc.) and appreciation, both earned and unearned. All 

income and appreciation not needed to meet spending needs is reinvested in the investment pool. 

 

Funds with Deficiencies 

 

From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor restricted endowment 

funds may fall below the level that the donor or SPMIFA requires the Foundation to retain as a 

fund of perpetual duration due to unfavorable market fluctuations. When this is the case, any such 

deficiencies are monitored for future results. At September 30, 2025, there were no deficiencies 

included in net assets with donor restrictions related to investment losses on endowments. At 

September 30, 2024, there were no deficiencies included in net assets with donor restrictions 

related to investment losses on endowments. 

 

Changes in endowment net assets as of September 30, 2025 and 2024, are as follows: 

 

 With Donor 

 Restrictions 

  

Endowment net assets at September 30, 2023 $ 45,319,990 

  

   Contributions, net 1,948,074 

   Investment income 10,019,347 

   Amounts appropriated for expenditure (2,922,508) 

   Transfer (8,565) 

  

Endowment net assets at September 30, 2024 $ 54,356,338 

  
   Contributions, net 1,188,820 

   Investment income 6,730,444 

   Amounts appropriated for expenditure (2,562,839) 

   Transfer (7,455) 

  

Endowment net assets at September 30, 2025 $ 59,705,308 

 

For the year ending September 30, 2025, investment management fees and investment income 

activity fees were $232,396 and $15,378, respectively.  

 

For the year ending September 30, 2024, investment management fees and investment income 

activity fees were $231,448 and $21,542, respectively.  
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Remainder Trusts and Gift Annuities 

 

Remainder trust agreement assets are managed on an individual account basis in a diversified 

portfolio designed to reduce payment volatility, consider tax implications, and maximize the value 

of each gift. Gift annuity assets are managed as a pool. 

 

Investments by Group 

 2025 

 General   Remainder    

 Investment  Trusts and   

 Pool  Gift Annuities  Total 

      

Cash & Money Market Funds $  7,040,040  $  –  $  7,040,040 

Certificate of Deposit 511,042  –  511,042 

Marketable Mutual Funds 55,657,397  96,736  55,754,133 

Limited Partnerships 5,834,070  –  5,834,070 

      

Total Investments at September 30, 2025 $  69,042,549  $  96,736  $  69,139,285 

 

 

 2024 

 General   Remainder    

 Investment  Trusts and   

 Pool  Gift Annuities  Total 

      

Cash & Money Market Funds $  5,081,294  $  –  $  5,081,294 

Certificate of Deposit 511,042  –  511,042 

Marketable Mutual Funds 50,557,337  185,553  50,742,890 

Limited Partnerships 5,333,911  –  5,333,911 

      

Total Investments at September 30, 2024 $  61,483,584  $  185,553  $  61,669,137 
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NOTE 5 – FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS 

 

Investment Valuation 

 

Investments are reported at estimated fair value as determined by the Foundation, based upon a 

fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the input techniques used to measure fair value in accordance 

with Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2015-07, Fair Value Measurement (Topic 820): 

Disclosures for Investments in Certain Entities that Calculate Net Asset Value per Share (or its 

Equivalent). The ASU removed the requirement to categorize by level within the fair value 

hierarchy all investments with fair value measured using net asset value as a practical expedient 

and removed all other disclosure requirements.  

 

The hierarchy gives the highest priority to level 1 measurements and the lowest priority to level 3 

measurements:  

• Level 1: Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;  

• Level 2: Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for 

identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are not considered active; observable 

inputs other than observable quoted prices for the asset or liability; or inputs derived 

principally from or corroborated by observable market data;  

• Level 3: Significant unobservable inputs for assets or liabilities.  

 

A financial instrument’s level within this fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any 

input that is significant to its fair value measurement. All transfers between fair value hierarchy 

levels are recognized at the beginning of each reporting period. The fair value hierarchy does not 

correspond to a financial instrument’s relative liquidity in the market or to its level of risk.  

 

In determining the reasonableness of the fair value measurement methodology, management, with 

the oversight of the Investment Committee, evaluates a variety of factors including review of 

existing contracts, economic conditions, and industry and market developments. Certain 

unobservable inputs are evaluated and adjusted, as necessary, based on current market conditions 

and other third-party information.  

 

Level 1 investments are typically investments in debt and equity marketable securities but may 

also include money market funds, certificates of deposit, and other highly liquid investments with 

maturities of 90 days or less with high credit quality entities. All level 1 investments are reported 

at fair value.  

 

For any level 3 investments, fair value would be determined by the Foundation to be best estimated 

by giving consideration to any factors which might necessitate an adjustment such as initial and 

ongoing due diligence monitoring, significant market or portfolio changes, and assumptions of a 

new hypothetical market participant.  The Foundation does not have any level 3 investments. 
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The following table set forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Foundation's investments 

measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of September 30, 2025: 

 

       Level 1           Level 2           Level 3          At NAV            Total        

Certificates of Deposit $ 511,042 $ – $ – $ – $ 511,042 

Money Market 7,040,040 – – – 7,040,040 

       

       

Mutual Funds:      
SEI Extended Mkt Index 1,291,382 – – – 1,291,382 

SEI Large Cap Fund 6,468,116 – – – 6,468,116 

SEI S&P 500 Indx 6,498,335 – – – 6,498,335 

SEI Small Cap II Fund-A 1,268,391 – – – 1,268,391 

SEI Core Fixed Income Fund 13,108,113 – – – 13,108,113 

SEI High Yield Bond Fund 3,033,089 – – – 3,033,089 

SEI Dynamic Asset Alloc Fund 3,936,967 – – – 3,936,967 

SEI World Equity Ex-US 10,849,791 – – – 10,849,791 

SIIT Emerging Markets Debt Fund 1,867,902 – – – 1,867,902 

SEI Limited Duration Bond 1,061,100 – – – 1,061,100 

 SEI SIIT Real Return A   1,790,991 – – – 1,790,991 

 SEI Emerging Mrkts Eq-A  2,075,182 – – – 2,075,182 

SEI Large Cap Index Fund 38,797 – – – 38,797 

SEI Global MGD Volatility Fund  

 
2,465,977 – – – 2,465,977 

      Total Mutual Funds 55,754,133 – – – 55,754,133 

       

Limited Partnerships:      

   Core Property – – – 1,926,710 1,926,710 

   Private Assets V – – – 1,470,673 1,470,673 

   Private Assets VI – – – 952,674 952,674 

   Real Assets – – – 791,171 791,171 

   Private Equity – – – 692,842 692,842 

      Total Limited Partnerships – – – 5,834,070 5,834,070 

       

  $ 63,305,215 $ – $ – $ 5,834,070 $ 69,139,285 

 

 

 

 

 

 



University of North Alabama Foundation  
Notes to the Financial Statements 

September 30, 2025 and 2024          

 

18 

The following table set forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Foundation's investments 

measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of September 30, 2024: 

 

      Level 1         Level 2         Level 3        At NAV         Total      

Certificates of Deposit $ 511,042 $ – $ – $ – $ 511,042 

Money Market 5,081,294 – – – 5,081,294 

       

       

Mutual Funds:      

SEI Core Fixed Income Fund 12,193,007 – – – 12,193,007 

SEI Dynamic Asset Alloc Fund 3,456,728 – – – 3,456,728 

SEI Emerging Mrkts Eq-A 1,751,512 – – – 1,751,512 

SEI Extended Mkt Index 1,148,891 – – – 1,148,891 

SEI Global MGD Volatility Fund 2,299,637 – – – 2,299,637 

SEI High Yield Bond Fund 2,796,431 – – – 2,796,431 

SEI Large Cap Fund 5,771,189 – – – 5,771,189 

SEI Large Cap Index Fund 74,214 – – – 74,214 

SEI Limited Duration Bond 1,013,134 – – – 1,013,134 

SEI S&P 500 Index 5,802,722 – – – 5,802,722 

SEI SIIT Real Return A 1,648,908 – – – 1,648,908 

SEI Small Cap II Fund-A 1,151,685 – – – 1,151,685 

SIIT Emerging Markets Debt Fund 1,701,397 – – – 1,701,397 

 SEI World Equity Ex-US  9,933,435 – – – 9,933,435 

      Total Mutual Funds 50,742,890 – – – 50,742,890 

       

Limited Partnerships:      

   Core Property – – – 1,863,418 1,863,418 

   Private Assets V – – – 1,082,528 1,082,528 

   Private Assets VI – – – 489,523 489,523 

   Real Assets – – – 911,600 911,600 

   Private Equity – – – 986,842 986,842 

      Total Limited Partnerships – – – 5,333,911 5,333,911 

      

  $ 56,335,226 $ – $ – $ 5,333,911 $ 61,669,137 
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The following table provides information related to the previously mentioned investments that are 

valued based on Net Asset Values (NAV) at September 30, 2025: 

 

  Unfunded   

 Fair Value at Commitments at  Redemption 

 September 30, September 30, Redemption Notice 

           2025                   2025               Frequency                Period         

Core Property (a)  $         1,926,710   $                       –  Quarterly   90 Days  

Private Assets V (b) 1,470,673 527,848  Quarterly   90 Days  

Private Assets VI (b) 952,674 878,134   Quarterly  90 Days 

Real Assets (c) 791,171 140,000 Annual 90 Days 

Private Equity (d) 692,842 100,000  Annual   90 Days  

Total  $         5,834,070   $         1,645,982    

 

a) Core Property – This category generally consists of the collective investment of assets of 

participating tax qualified pension and profit-sharing plans and relates trusts, and 

governmental plans (or the assets of a governmental unit used to satisfy its obligations 

under a governmental plan). 

 

b) Private Assets Fund – This category consists of partnerships that invest primarily in U.S. 

based private companies. These investments cannot be voluntarily redeemed and are 

subject to sale based on market demand. 

 

c) Real Assets – This category will generally consist of managers that invest in a diverse 

basket of tangible assets with built-in inflation protection characteristics.  These 

investments will primarily be long-only. 

 

d) Private Equity – This category consists of partnerships that invest primarily in U.S. based 

private companies. These investments cannot be voluntarily redeemed and are subject to 

sale based on market demand. 
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NOTE 6 – PLEDGE RECEIVABLES 

 

Pledge receivables, which are unconditional promises to give, are recorded as receivables and 

revenue when received. The Foundation distinguishes between contributions received for each net 

asset category in accordance with donor-imposed restrictions. Pledges are recorded after being 

discounted to the anticipated net present value of the future cash flows. For pledges, the discount 

rates used to determine present values are based on the incremental borrowing rate, which is 

approximately 5.75%.  

 

Total pledge receivables, net of an allowance for uncollectible pledges and discounted to present 

value at September 30, 2025, are as follows: 

 

 Less Than  One to Five   

 One Year  Years  Total 

Pledges      

   Gross $  2,906,536  $  20,369,135  $  23,275,671 

   Discount –  (5,915,917)  (5,915,917) 

   Allowance –  (876,854)  (876,854) 

      

Total Pledges at September 30, 2025 $  2,906,536  $  13,576,364  $  16,482,900 

 

Total pledge receivables, net of an allowance for uncollectible pledges and discounted to present 

value at September 30, 2024, are as follows: 

 

 Less Than  One to Five   

 One Year  Years  Total 

Pledges      

   Gross $  3,353,106  $  19,036,204  $  22,389,310 

   Discount –  (5,279,669)  (5,279,669) 

   Allowance –  (1,321,724)  (1,321,724) 

      

Total Pledges at September 30, 2024 $  3,353,106  $  12,434,811  $  15,787,917 
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NOTE 7 – FIXED ASSETS 

 

Fixed assets consisted of the following at September 30, 2025 and 2024: 

 

 2025  2024 

    

Donated artifacts and collectibles $ 98,650  $ 98,650 

Furniture and equipment 24,364  24,364 

Construction in Progress –  2,320,681 

 123,014  2,443,695 

Less accumulated depreciation (24,364)  (24,364) 

    

Total Fixed Assets $ 98,650  $ 2,419,331 

 

Depreciation expense was $0 for both the years ending September 30, 2025 and September 30, 

2024. 

 

NOTE 8 –OBLIGATIONS UNDER SPLIT-INTEREST AGREEMENTS 

 

The Foundation has entered into irrevocable charitable gift annuity agreements with donors 

whereby in exchange for the gift from the donor, the Foundation is obligated to provide an annuity 

to the donor or other designated beneficiaries for a specific number of years. 

 

The Foundation has also entered into charitable remainder annuity and unitrust agreements 

whereby assets are made available on the condition that income is paid periodically to designated 

individuals. Payments of such amounts terminate at a time specified in the agreements. Remainder 

trust obligations are an actuarially determined liability which represents the present value of 

estimated future payments to beneficiaries, taking into consideration their life expectancy and 

discounted at applicable interest rates. 

 

A liability is recognized for the estimated present value of the both the gift annuities and the 

remainder trusts and the assets are recorded at their gross market value for agreements where the 

Foundation is the trustee. The discount rate and actuarial assumptions used in calculating the split-

interest obligation are those provided in American Council on Gift Annuity guidelines and 

actuarial tables. The annuity payments are a general obligation of the Foundation. 
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Assets of the Foundation that are derived from gift annuities and charitable remainder trusts are 

included in investments on the statement of financial position. The values of these at September 

30, 2025 are as follows: 

 

   Split-Interest 

   Agreement 

   Assets 

Cash    $ – 

Mutual Funds   96,736 

   $ 96,736 

 

The values of these at September 30, 2024 are as follows: 

 

   Split-Interest 

   Agreement 

   Assets 

Cash    $ – 

Mutual Funds   185,553 

   $ 185,553 

 

Changes in obligations under the gift annuity and remainder trust contracts at September 30, 2025 

and 2024, were as follows: 

 

   Total 

   Split-Interest 

   Liabilities 

Total Obligation at September 30, 2023   $ 154,490 

  Obligation on New Gifts   – 

  Payments to Beneficiaries   (7,500) 

  Actuarial Value Changes   (75,924) 

Total Obligation at September 30, 2024   $ 71,066 

  Obligation on New Gifts   – 
  Payments to Beneficiaries   (7,500) 

  Actuarial Value Changes   4,047 

Total Obligation at September 30, 2025   $ 67,613 

 

The above amounts agree to the statement of financial position as follows: 

 

 2025  2024 

    

Current Portion $ 7,500  $ 7,500 

Non-Current Portion 60,113  63,566 

 $ 67,613  $ 71,066 
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NOTE 9 - RELATED PARTY 

 

University Support 

 

The University of North Alabama Foundation exists to assist the University. Due to the nature of 

this relationship, there are numerous transactions between the two entities and their representatives 

for program services, instruction, and scholarship purposes. During the years ended September 30, 

2025 and 2024, the Foundation expensed $5,724,176 and $4,644,930, respectively, in support of 

the University’s programs and scholarships.  

 

At September 30, 2025, pledge receivables from University Board of Trustees and 

Employees/Foundation Board of Directors and Alumni Association/Lions Athletic Club were 

$819,201 and $225,000, respectively.  

 

At September 30, 2024, pledge receivables from University Board of Trustees and 

Employees/Foundation Board of Directors and Alumni Association/Lions Athletic Club were 

$1,034,633 and $232,500, respectively.  

 

During the years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024, the Foundation has payables to the 

University of $943,931 and $1,180,691, respectively.  

 

Personnel Costs and Facilities 

 

The Foundation uses office space owned by the University without paying rent for the facilities. 

The value of the donated facilities was $34,815 and $32,149 for the years ending September 30, 

2025 and 2024, respectively. Furthermore, the Foundation employees are paid by the University. 

The salaries and benefits for the years ending September 30, 2025 and 2024 were $1,010,857 and 

$1,025,930, respectively. Supplies paid by the University for the Foundation totaled $29,082 and 

$22,926 for the years ending September 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 

 

Funds Held for Others 

 

The Foundation has an affiliation agreement with the North Alabama Lions Athletic Club. The 

North Alabama Lions Athletic Club has transferred funds to the Foundation for recordkeeping 

purposes. These funds are pooled together with the Foundations funds and the Foundation records 

a liability for such funds. As of September 30, 2025 and 2024, the liability associated with such 

funds was $212,161 and $212,376, respectively. 
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NOTE 10 – FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES 

 

Certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited based on 

estimates of time and effort, and usage of assets. For 2025 natural expense accounts were allocated as 

follows: 

 

 Year Ending September 30, 2025 

 Program     

     Services           Supporting Services         

      

  Management  Supporting  
    Programs     and General   Fundraising      Subtotal            Total       

Athletic Department Support $ 2,552,992 $ – $ – $ – $ 2,552,992 

Scholarships Awarded 1,265,358 – – – 1,265,358 

Other Program Support 956,802 – – – 956,802 

Student and Faculty Support 297,315 – – – 297,315 

Academic Program Support 230,347 – – – 230,347 

Eminent Scholars Support 203,815 – – – 203,815 

Capital Projects Support 138,241 – – – 138,241 

Alumni Program Support 66,256 – – – 66,256 

Other Support 9,003 – – – 9,003 

Annuities 4,047 – –  4,047 

In-Kind – 525,220            

525,2206,407  
549,534 1,074,754 1,074,754 

Marketing Expenses – 6,407               

6,4077,674  
225,905 232,312 232,312 

Meetings and Events – 7,674 147,728 155,402 155,402 

Software and Computer Expenses – 121,619 – 121,619 121,619 

University Support – 101,370 – 101,370 101,370 

Travel - Transp, Lodging & Meals – 3,878 24,672 28,550 28,550 

Printing and Copying – 23,581 – 23,581 23,581 

Staff Development – 23,110 – 23,110 23,110 

Donations and Sponsorships – 23,000 – 23,000 23,000 

Audit and Accounting – 21,450 – 21,450 21,450 

Postage – 14,522 – 14,522 14,522 

Fees – 13,450 – 13,450 13,450 

Legal Expense – 12,072 – 12,072 12,072 

Insurance  – 9,260 – 9,260 9,260 

Dues and Memberships – 7,550 – 7,550 7,550 

Contracted Services – 7,476 – 7,476 7,476 

Supplies – 6,336                

6,3366,380 
– 6,336                

6,3366,380 

6,336                

6,3366,380 Donor Appreciation – 6,380                

6,380 
– 6,380                

6,380 

6,380                

6,380 
      

Total $ 5,724,176 $ 934,355 $ 947,839 $ 1,882,194 $ 7,606,370 
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For 2024 natural expense accounts were allocated as follows: 

 

 Year Ending September 30, 2024 

 Program     

     Services           Supporting Services         

      

  Management  Supporting  

    Programs     and General   Fundraising      Subtotal            Total       

Scholarships Awarded $ 1,300,785 $ – $ – $ – $ 1,300,785 

Eminent Scholars Support 202,298 – – – 202,298 

Academic Program Support 628,646 – – – 628,646 

Alumni Program Support 84,922 – – – 84,922 

Annuities (59,835) – – – (59,835) 

Athletic Department Support 1,811,614 – – – 1,811,614 

Student and Faculty Support 192,702 – – – 192,702 

Capital Projects Support 435,313 – – – 435,313 

Other Program Support 48,485 – – – 48,485 

Supplies – 5,266 – 5,266 5,266 

Postage – 9,840 – 9,840 9,840 

Printing and& Copying – 13,152 – 13,152 13,152 

Audit and Accounting – 21,050 – 21,050 21,050 

Dues and Memberships – 4,239 – 4,239 4,239 

Marketing Expenses – – 311,184 311,184 311,184 

Donations and Sponsorships – 22,840 – 22,840 22,840 

Contracted Services – 9,935 – 9,935 9,935 

Software and Computer Expenses – 111,999 – 111,999 111,999 

Insurance - Legal Liabilities & Life – 13,196 – 13,196 13,196 

Fees – 37,441 – 37,441 37,441 

Travel - Transportation, Lodging & Meals – – 29,110 29,110 29,110 

Staff Development – 12,901 – 12,901 12,901 

Donor Appreciation – 12,002 – 12,002 12,002 

University Support – 111,775 – 111,775 111,775 

Meetings and Events – – 77,850 77,850 77,850 

In-Kind – 484,010 596,995 1,081,005 1,081,005 

      
Total $ 4,644,930 $ 869,646 $ 1,015,139 $ 1,884,785 $ 6,529,715 

 

 


